




The purpose of this survey is to provide contemporary surveys to update National Ocean Service (NOS) nautical 
charts. All separates are filed with the hydrographic data. Any revisions to the Descriptive Report (DR) generated 
during office processing are shown in bold red italic text. The processing branch maintains the DR as a field unit 
product, therefore, all information and recommendations within the body of the DR are considered preliminary 
unless otherwise noted. The final disposition of surveyed features is represented in the OCS nautical chart update 
products. All pertinent records for this survey, including the DR, are archived at the National Geophysical Data 
Center (NGDC) and can be retrieved via http://www.ngdc.noaa.gov/. 
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Digitally signed by Jon Dasler 
DN: cn=Jon Dasler, o=David 
Evans and Associates, Inc., 
ou=Marine Services Division, 
email=jld@deainc.com, c=US 
Date: 2014.08.27 12:00:02 -07'00'

Digitally signed by Jason Creech 
DN: cn=Jason Creech, o=David 
Evans and Associates, Inc., 
ou=Marine Services Division, 
email=jasc@deainc.com, c=US 
Date: 2014.08.27 12:00:24 -07'00'



APPENDIX I 

TIDE NOTE AND GRAPHICS 



APPENDIX I 
TIDES AND WATER LEVELS 



Day Number Date Start Time End Time
42 02/11/2014 11:51:55 13:53:56
43 02/12/2014 12:04:40 20:57:16
47 02/16/2014 13:05:26 21:50:42
48 02/17/2014 11:59:18 21:01:43
49 02/18/2014 12:12:55 22:13:02
55 02/24/2014 11:50:40 18:40:44
56 02/25/2014 11:59:12 22:12:52
57 02/26/2014 13:05:25 21:58:54
59 02/28/2014 11:40:12 22:29:22
60 03/01/2014 13:23:36 21:50:57
61 03/02/2014 12:20:57 22:16:03
63 03/04/2014 12:07:04 22:30:34
64 03/05/2014 12:59:01 22:06:49
68 03/09/2014 11:43:21 21:51:32
69 03/10/2014 11:46:44 22:12:18
82 03/23/2014 11:13:53 14:35:43
83 03/24/2014 14:47:21 21:43:33
84 03/25/2014 11:31:05 12:40:23
86 03/27/2014 11:25:22 11:29:06
92 04/02/2014 14:58:59 16:07:03
96 04/06/2014 14:07:39 15:39:29
109 04/19/2014 12:13:57 13:26:27
112 04/22/2014 18:40:40 19:02:35
115 04/25/2014 17:10:08 18:23:53
127 05/07/2014 17:14:29 19:46:50

Time (UTC)

Project:  OPR-C308-KR-13  Registry No:  H12599
Contractor Name:  David Evans and Associates, Inc.

Date:  May 07, 2014
Sheet Number: 4

Inclusive Dates: February 11 - May 07, 2014



H12599 

FINAL TIDE NOTE and FINAL TIDE ZONING CHART  

DATE: May 07, 2014  

PROCESSING BRANCH: Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 

HYDROGRAPHIC PROJECT: OPR-C308-KR-13 

HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET: H12599 

LOCALITY New Jersey Coast and Vicinity, New Jersey 

SUB-LOCALITY: Vicinity of Corson Inlet 

TIME PERIOD:   
February 11,12,16,17,18,24,25,26,28

March 1,2,4,5,9,10,23,24,25,27 
April 2,6,19,22,25 
May 7 

TIDE STATIONS USED:  8534720, Atlantic City, NJ 
Lat. 39° 21.3' N, Lon. 74° 25.1' W 

PLANE OF REFERENCE (MEAN LOWER LOW WATER): 0.000 meters  

HEIGHT OF MEAN HIGH WATER (8534720) ABOVE PLANE OF 
REFERENCE: 1.276 meters 1 

1 MLLW 1.511m Mean Lower-Low Water 
  MHW 2.787m Mean High Water 

http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/datums.html?units=1&epoch=0&id=8534720&name=Atlantic+City&state
=NJ 



Zone Time Corrector
(Mins)

Range 
Ratio

Reference 
Station

NJ170 24 0.98 8534720

NJ171 36 0.97 8534720

SA19 0 1.01 8534720

SA20 6 1.02 8534720

FINAL TIDE ZONING
H12599

OPR-C308-KR-13

NOTE: Final soundings were reduced to chart datum using a revised version of the zoning 
scheme that was provided with the Final Project Instructions. David Evans and Associates, 
Inc. revised the zoning by moving the western extents of zone SA18 shoreward so that the 
zoning scheme would fully encompass the project area. This modification does not effect 
zoning for this survey.





APPENDIX II 

SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEY RECORDS 
AND CORRESPONDENCE 



OPR-C308-KR-13 
PROJECT CORRESPONDENCE 
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Jason Creech

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [corey.allen@noaa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 11:05 AM
To: Jason Creech
Subject: Re: Tide File

Jason, 

For H12598 & H12599, please use 0.19m 95%.  I spoke with CO-OPS re: 853-3615 and 853-4319, are not 

required for sheets H12598-99 and may be removed provided they've met all other requirements (e.g. duration, 

obs, etc).  Please let me know if you have any addtional questions. 

Cheers, Corey 

On Wed, Oct 30, 2013 at 1:12 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hey Corey 

We recently started H12598 and are in need of a tide uncertainty value for TPU computation. 

Were you able to get a value specific to this area? In the interim we are using 0.19m at the 95% confidence level. 

Thanks, 

Jason 

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [mailto:corey.allen@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 11:42 AM 

To: Jason Creech 

Cc: Lori Knell - NOAA Federal 

Subject: Re: Tide File 

Standby.....let's see if we can get you something better than .19 since it's so close to AC which is being used as 

datum control.  Also, there seems to be some confusion regarding the station number for townsend over in CO-

OPS.....we may need you to get a new station number afterall even if tied into the historic BM network. 
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Corey 

On Mon, Jul 22, 2013 at 2:13 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Thanks Corey 

One last thing… The Tides project Instructions provide the following info for Tide Component Error Estimation 

1.3.3. Tide Component Error Estimation 

The estimated tidal error contribution to the total survey error budget in the vicinity of Barnegat Inlet, Great Bay and 

Townsend are 0.24m, 0.19m and 0.19m, respectively, at the 95% confidence level. It includes the estimated gauge 

measurement error, tidal datum computation error, and tidal zoning error.  It should be noted that the tidal error 

component can be significantly greater than stated if a substantial meteorological event or condition should occur during 

time of hydrography.     

We have never had the zoning uncertainly provided in this manner so I want to make sure we are correctly interpreting. 

Is the intent to apply the provided uncertainties to all lines/zones for the corresponding survey sheet? 

Barnegat Inlet 0.24m to H12596 

Great Bay 0.19m to H12597 

Townsend 0.19m H12599 

If this is the case what should be used for H12598 which is adjacent to the primary gauge 8534720? 

Jason 
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From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [mailto:corey.allen@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 10:18 AM 

To: Jason Creech 
Cc: Lori Knell - NOAA Federal 

Subject: Re: Tide File 

Sorry Jason, I guess Lori and I thought the other had sent it.  See attached. 

On Mon, Jul 22, 2013 at 12:57 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hi Lori 

I’m unable to find record of final zoning files for the C308 project including the HIPS zdf. Did you previously send these? 

If not I’d like to request copies of the files. 

Thanks 

Jason 

From: Lori Knell - NOAA Federal [mailto:lori.knell@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 6:04 AM 
To: Jason Creech 

Cc: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal 

Subject: Tide File 

Jason, 

Please see the attached tide info. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 
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Thanks, 

Lori 

-- 

Lori Powdrell 

Physical Scientist 

Hydrographic Surveys Division 

lori.knell@noaa.gov 

301-713-2700 x103 

--  

J. Corey Allen 

Operations Branch Team Lead 

Hydrographic Surveys Division 

Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 

Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 

301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 

301.717.7271 (Cell) 

--  

J. Corey Allen 

Operations Branch Team Lead 

Hydrographic Surveys Division 

Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 

Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 

301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 
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301.717.7271 (Cell) 

--  

J. Corey Allen 

Operations Branch Team Lead 

Hydrographic Surveys Division 

Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 

Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 

301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 

301.717.7271 (Cell) 
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Jason Creech

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <corey.allen@noaa.gov>

Sent: Friday, November 08, 2013 12:35 PM

To: Jason Creech; Jon Dasler

Cc: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal

Subject: J348 / C308 Follow Up

Jason / Jon, 

I was able to get in touch with Gene and further discuss the outstanding items from our call. 

 

1.  Should the mosaic be clipped inshore of the inshore limit to exclude unresolved features?  Creating targets 

for features outside the limits is not required, but if you so desired to create targets for these features and 

provide remarks Gene recommends the following statement, "Target is a baring features outside the limits of 

survey to be further resolved by forthcoming RSD imagery".  Regardless of whether these features are remarked 

or not, please leave all available SSS data in the mosaic.  AHB is aware of the sheet limits as per PRF and will 

not provide any negative feedback for unresolved features outside the limits of survey. 

 

2.  How to address SSS holidays that occurred in depths outside the limits of required coverage obtained in 

order to fully resolve AWOIS #14960?  As per your call, these holidays only exist as a function of the minimum 

altitude requirement and should that requirement be relaxed, usable data exists to fill all holidays.  Therefore we 

are waiving the minimum altitude requirement for data acquired to resolve AWOIS #14960 in the interest of 

fully resolving the item radius for disproval.  Please discuss in the DR the departure from this minimum altitude 

specification. 

 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.   

--  

J. Corey Allen 

Operations Branch Team Lead 

Hydrographic Surveys Division 

Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 

Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 

301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 

301.717.7271 (Cell) 
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Shyla Allen

From: Jason Creech
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2013 10:47 AM
To: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jon Dasler (Jld@deainc.com)
Subject: RE: OPR-C308-KR-13 NALL
Attachments: NALL ex 1.jpg; NALL ex 2.jpg; NALL ex 3.jpg

Corey 

Here are a few graphics for our call. 

Jason 

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [mailto:corey.allen@noaa.gov]  
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2013 10:05 AM 
To: Jason Creech 
Subject: Re: OPR-C308-KR-13 NALL 

Jason, 
I can do a call anytime after 1400EST.  Whatever works best for you guys.   

On Fri, Nov 8, 2013 at 12:00 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hey Corey 

Can you give me a call to discuss NALL line questions for our survey? We want to make sure we are meeting 
our inshore coverage requirements without overly burdening our survey crew and AHB staff with uncharted 
baring shoreline features that are inshore of the NALL line. I know we discussed this issue with tie in to RSD 
surveys during survey planning and want to make sure we are on track. 

I’ll be out of the office starting tomorrow until Dec 9th so Jon Dasler also wants to take part in this conversation.

Thanks, 

Jason 

Jason Creech

Nautical Charting Program Manager
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David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division

2801 SE Columbia Way, Ste. 130 | Vancouver, WA 98661 

jasc@deainc.com | Office: 804.516.7829 | Cell: 804.516.7829 | Fax: 360.314.3250 

--  
J. Corey Allen 
Operations Branch Team Lead 
Hydrographic Surveys Division 
Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 
Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 
301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 
301.717.7271 (Cell) 
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Shyla Allen

From: Jon Dasler
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2013 11:03 AM
To: 'Corey Allen - NOAA Federal'
Cc: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Jason Creech
Subject: RE: Change in CO-OPS Reporting of Verified Tides at Atlantic City

Corey, 

Thanks for the prompt response. We will reapply tides from 8534720 Atlantic City for all of OPR‐C308‐KR‐13. Was the TJ 
reporting there difference of 0.0102m at Atlantic City or another CO‐OPS gauge? Our observed difference for Atlantic 
City is 0.012m. TJ most likely has a typo when reporting the difference of 0.0102m as CO‐OPS does not report tides out 
to that precision. We captured this discrepancy during our quality review process. That said, we would respectfully 
request CO‐OPS to notify those on the Hydro Hot List when they make adjustments to verified data. 

Respectfully, 

Jon 

Jon Dasler, P.E., P.L.S., C.H. 
Vice President, Director of Marine Services 

David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division 
2801 SE Columbia Way, Ste. 130 | Vancouver, WA 98661  
jld@deainc.com | Office: 360.314.3202 | Cell: 503.799.0168 | Fax: 360.314.3250  

www.deainc.com 

This email is intended only for the addressee and contains information that is privileged and confidential. If you 
receive this email in error, please do not read, copy, or disseminate it. Please reply to the sender immediately 
to inform the sender that the email was misdirected, then erase it from your computer system.  

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [mailto:corey.allen@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2013 10:19 AM 
To: Jon Dasler 
Cc: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Jason Creech 
Subject: Re: Change in CO-OPS Reporting of Verified Tides 

Jon, 
Here's a copy of a response from CO-OPS to the TJ, they noticed the same shift in the data. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Lijuan Huang - NOAA Affiliate <lijuan.huang@noaa.gov> 
Date: Tue, Nov 12, 2013 at 12:39 PM 
Subject: Re: Final Tide Note for OPR-D332-TJ-2013, H12571 
To: Megan Guberski - NOAA Federal <megan.guberski@noaa.gov> 

Yes. The 2013 levels indicate that a new corrector needs to be applied 
to the data between May, 2013 until now. The new corrector will cause 
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about 0.0102 m shift for 6-min data, which is not an issue for 
hydrographic survey. The new verfied data should be available by COB 
today. 

Thanks, 
Lijuan 
> Operations Officer, NOAA Ship *Thomas Jefferson* 

It looks like the data will be corrected back to May.....please let me know if you don't see the corrected data and/or if using 
the corrected data creates an undue burden on products (eg bags, etc) already far along in your processing pipeline.  I'm 
back in the office today and tomorrow if you would like to call to discuss. 

Cheers, Corey 

On Wed, Nov 13, 2013 at 5:46 PM, Jon Dasler <Jld@deainc.com> wrote: 

Corey, 

We noticed a consistent 1.2 cm offset in the reporting of verified tides by CO-OPS when comparing a file we 
downloaded in September to a file we downloaded in November. Attached are the original downloaded files 
and an Excel file comparing the two. We have not yet discussed this with CO-OPS but I suspect CO-OPS did 
some maintenance and adjusted the data. We have seen this in the past at SW Pass, LA. The issue came up 
when AHB was reviewing the data a year after the survey and tide values changed by 7cm at some point after 
submission of our survey. We are considering using the September verified tides for already completed H12596 
 and discuss this in the DR. For the remainder of the surveys we will reapply the new verified tides if we can 
confirm these are valid. Although the change is minor, it will raise some flags at AHB when they compare 
applied tides to CO-OPS historic data, which no longer reflects the values we applied in September. Can you 
call me at your earliest convenience to discuss this and if you want to contact CO-OPS about this or we give 
them a call for an explanation in our DR?  

Regards, 

Jon 

Jon Dasler, P.E., P.L.S., C.H. 
Vice President, Director of Marine Services 

David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division 
2801 SE Columbia Way, Ste. 130 | Vancouver, WA 98661  
jld@deainc.com | Office: 360.314.3202 | Cell: 503.799.0168 | Fax: 360.314.3250  

www.deainc.com 
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This email is intended only for the addressee and contains information that is privileged and 
confidential. If you receive this email in error, please do not read, copy, or disseminate it. Please reply 
to the sender immediately to inform the sender that the email was misdirected, then erase it from your 
computer system.  

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

--  
J. Corey Allen 
Operations Branch Team Lead 
Hydrographic Surveys Division 
Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 
Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 
301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 
301.717.7271 (Cell) 



1

Shyla Allen

From: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal [corey.allen@noaa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2013 10:19 AM
To: Jon Dasler
Cc: Mark Lathrop - NOAA Federal; Jason Creech
Subject: Re: Change in CO-OPS Reporting of Verified Tides

Jon, 
Here's a copy of a response from CO-OPS to the TJ, they noticed the same shift in the data. 
 
  
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Lijuan Huang - NOAA Affiliate <lijuan.huang@noaa.gov> 
Date: Tue, Nov 12, 2013 at 12:39 PM 
Subject: Re: Final Tide Note for OPR-D332-TJ-2013, H12571 
To: Megan Guberski - NOAA Federal <megan.guberski@noaa.gov> 
 
 
Yes. The 2013 levels indicate that a new corrector needs to be applied 
to the data between May, 2013 until now. The new corrector will cause 
about 0.0102 m shift for 6-min data, which is not an issue for 
hydrographic survey. The new verfied data should be available by COB 
today. 
 
Thanks, 
Lijuan 
> Operations Officer, NOAA Ship *Thomas Jefferson* 
 
 
It looks like the data will be corrected back to May.....please let me know if you don't see the corrected data and/or if using 
the corrected data creates an undue burden on products (eg bags, etc) already far along in your processing pipeline.  I'm 
back in the office today and tomorrow if you would like to call to discuss. 
 
Cheers, Corey 
 

On Wed, Nov 13, 2013 at 5:46 PM, Jon Dasler <Jld@deainc.com> wrote: 

Corey, 

  

We noticed a consistent 1.2 cm offset in the reporting of verified tides by CO-OPS when comparing a file we 
downloaded in September to a file we downloaded in November. Attached are the original downloaded files 
and an Excel file comparing the two. We have not yet discussed this with CO-OPS but I suspect CO-OPS did 
some maintenance and adjusted the data. We have seen this in the past at SW Pass, LA. The issue came up 
when AHB was reviewing the data a year after the survey and tide values changed by 7cm at some point after 
submission of our survey. We are considering using the September verified tides for already completed H12596 
 and discuss this in the DR. For the remainder of the surveys we will reapply the new verified tides if we can 
confirm these are valid. Although the change is minor, it will raise some flags at AHB when they compare 
applied tides to CO-OPS historic data, which no longer reflects the values we applied in September. Can you 
call me at your earliest convenience to discuss this and if you want to contact CO-OPS about this or we give 
them a call for an explanation in our DR?  
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Regards, 

Jon 

Jon Dasler, P.E., P.L.S., C.H. 
Vice President, Director of Marine Services 

David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division 
2801 SE Columbia Way, Ste. 130 | Vancouver, WA 98661  
jld@deainc.com | Office: 360.314.3202 | Cell: 503.799.0168 | Fax: 360.314.3250  

www.deainc.com 

This email is intended only for the addressee and contains information that is privileged and 
confidential. If you receive this email in error, please do not read, copy, or disseminate it. Please reply 
to the sender immediately to inform the sender that the email was misdirected, then erase it from your 
computer system.  

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

--  
J. Corey Allen 
Operations Branch Team Lead 
Hydrographic Surveys Division 
Office of Coast Survey, NOAA 
Corey.Allen@noaa.gov 
301.713.2777 x119 (Office) 
301.717.7271 (Cell) 
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Jason Creech

From: Lori Powdrell - NOAA Federal <lori.powdrell@noaa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2014 8:05 AM

To: Jason Creech

Cc: Jon Dasler

Subject: Re: OPR-C308-KR-13 Effective Range waiver request

Jason, 

I spoke to Corey and Mike about this request and after discussing it, the waiver is approved. You are approved 

to have the discretion to extend the SSS coverage out to full range in shallow areas where it is operationally 

difficult to navigate or weather limits access. You are also approved to reduce the need to fill holidays where 

you already have side scan data capable of object detection. 

Please include this email in the DR. 

If you have any questions feel free to call me. 

Thanks. 

Lori 

On Fri, Jan 24, 2014 at 12:12 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hi Lori 

Jon and I discussed this issue a bit more after I sent my original email. We’d like to ask for a waiver to have the discretion 

to use the full SSS range (no effective range reduction based on towfish height at 50 meter range scale) when operating 

in shallow water. 

We would still reduce the effective range based on towfish height requirements when evaluating our preliminary 

coverage. We’d like to have the discretion to extend the SSS coverage out to full range in shallow areas where it is 

operationally difficult to navigate or weather limits access. This waiver would reduce the need to fill holidays where we 

already have side scan data capable of object detection and shallow conditions make return to these areas extremely 

difficult. 

Let me know if you have any questions or need any clarification on our request. 

Thanks, 
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Jason 

From: Lori Powdrell - NOAA Federal [mailto:lori.powdrell@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2014 8:32 AM 
To: Jason Creech; Jon Dasler 

Subject: Re: OPR-C308-KR-13 Effective Range waiver request 

Jason, 

I was out of the office yesterday. I am working from work several days a week now while I get back into the 

swing of things. You can call my cell if you need (301-466-3990). 

I sent your original request to Corey and Mike and they spoke to AHB (Gene). We agreed to approve the waiver 

but now I see your later email. This looks like a new request. Is this in addition to the original request? If so can 

you clarify the differences, if any, in this request. Let me know what your preferred path forward is. 

Thanks, 

Lori 

On Thu, Jan 23, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hi Lori, 

Jon and I are available either Monday 2/3 or Friday 2/7 and will take whichever day is most convenient. We are hoping 

to get a chance to 

1. Meet with you (C308 status and inquire about the 2014 survey plan)

2.  see Jeff
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3. have the opportunity to meet LDCR Gonsalves and discuss the effective range issue with him and Corey

4. meet with Lucy to follow up on the future of XML reports and lessons learned through our first delivery. If

Lucy is available we’d like our XML App developer to sit in if we can fit all of this in. Our developer’s schedule is 

full that week so he may not be able to attend. 

We could also do some of this on Tuesday (after meeting with you on Monday) or Thursday (before meeting with you on 

Friday). 

Let me know what you think. 

Thanks, 

Jason 

From: Lori Powdrell - NOAA Federal [mailto:lori.powdrell@noaa.gov] 

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2014 9:35 AM 

To: Jason Creech 

Cc: Jon Dasler 

Subject: Re: OPR-C308-KR-13 Effective Range waiver request 

Jason, 

I just wanted to let you know I am going to discuss this with Corey and Mike G. They have both been in 

meetings most of the morning. I will get back to you as soon as possible. 

As far as visiting, I am teleworking Tues, Wed and Thur the first week in Feb. I could meet you on Monday or 

Friday, if either of those days work for you. 
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Thanks, 

Lori 

On Wed, Jan 22, 2014 at 2:49 PM, Jason Creech <Jasc@deainc.com> wrote: 

Hi Lori 

We have started the OPR-C308-KR-13 New Jersey project back up after standing down from mid-December to 

mid-January.  Thus far we have only completed one survey sheet (H12596) as weather has severely limited our 

productivity. We currently have two surveys open (H12597 and H12598) and all that remains on H12597 is 

running our fill and investigation plan. 

Our side scan fill plan for H12597 currently includes many side scan coverage holidays where we reduced our 

effective range when the towfish height was below 8% of the range (HSSD 6.1.2.3). These holidays are usually 

long and narrow slivers ranging from 1 to 10 meters in width. Many of these are right at the 4m inshore limit in 

the offshore sections or at the transition between the 4m (200 percent SSS) and 2m (100 percent) coverage 

requirements on the edge of shoals. These areas were difficult to survey during the first pass and even harder to 

return to now given the poor weather conditions.  

We have taken a look at the data that was removed due to the reduction in effective range in these areas and feel 

that it is more than capable of detecting significant contacts.  

That said we would like to request a waiver to use data beyond the effective range requirements when running 

50 meter side scan sonar in areas with a 4 meter inshore limit. We would continue to reduce the effective range 

in the shallow sections of the survey within the 2 meter inshore limit as well for offshore areas where we are 

running with a 75 meter range. 

I have attached several images which highlight this issue. 

Reduced Effective Range No Fill Polygon.jpg 

This image shows our current SSS coverage mosaic with long sliver holidays caused be reducing the SSS 

effective range. The original towfish range setting was 50m. 

Waterfall.jpg 
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This is an example of 50m range scale side scan sonar data from the project where we are able to identify small 

sand ripples out to full range. The green lines indicate where we would need to clip the data based on the HSSD 

towfish height requirement. 

Full Swath.jpg 

This image is the same view as Reduced Effective Range No Fill Polygon.jpg  but the full SSS range has been 

included in the mosaic. This would be the end result of our waiver request. As a result there are no coverage 

holidays to fill.  

Feel free to give me a call if you want to discuss. If you are available Jon and I are interested in visiting 

sometime in the next few weeks to meet with you to discuss 2014 survey planning. Possibly some time during 

the first week of February? The waiver request could also be a topic of conversation. Ultimately we are looking 

for a creative way to stay productive during less than ideal survey conditions while collecting quality data that 

meets object detection requirements.  

We look forward to hearing from you on this issue. 

Jason 

Jason Creech 

Nautical Charting Program Manager 

David Evans and Associates, Inc. | Marine Services Division 

2801 SE Columbia Way, Ste. 130 | Vancouver, WA 98661  

jasc@deainc.com | Office: 804.516.7829 | Cell: 804.516.7829 | Fax: 360.314.3250 



APPROVAL PAGE 

H12599 

Data meet or exceed current specifications as certified by the OCS survey acceptance review 
process.  Descriptive Report and survey data except where noted are adequate to supersede prior 
surveys and nautical charts in the common area. 

The following products will be sent to NGDC for archive 
- H12599_DR.pdf 
- Collection of depth varied resolution BAGS 
- Processed survey data and records 
- H12599_GeoImage.pdf  

The survey evaluation and verification has been conducted according to current OCS 
Specifications, and the survey has been approved for dissemination and usage of updating 
NOAA’s suite of nautical charts. 

Approved: ____________________________________________________________________ 
Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA 
Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
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